

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

D. TODD DOSS, ET AL.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC11-1553

Case in 8th Judicial Circuit:

State of Fla. v. Ricardo Gill

#63-2002-CF-0028-A

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR UNION COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
Case and Factual Timeline.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
OVERARCHING STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW.	10
CLAIM I: WAS THE TRIAL COURT UNREASONABLE IN FINDING THE DEFENDANT COMPETENT TO WAIVE COLLATERAL COUNSEL AND POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS? (IB 9-17, RESTATED)	11
A. Preservation.	11
B. The Standard of Appellate Review.	12
C. The Trial Judge's Order and Rulings.	13
D. Appellant has failed to demonstrate that the trial court's competency finding was unreasonable.	14
1. The presumption of Mr. Gill's competency continues and actually has been buttressed.	14
2. The trial court rulings claimed on appeal as error are inconsequential to the competency determination as well as reasonable.	21
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 46 (Fla. 2004)	26
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 71 So.3d 802 (Fla. 2011)	12
<u>Bishop v. Baldwin Acoustical</u> , 696 So.2d 507 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	23
<u>Boyd v. State</u> , 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	6
<u>Butler v. Yusem</u> , 44 So.3d 102 (Fla. 2010)	10
<u>Caso v. State</u> , 524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	10
<u>Chavez v. State</u> , 12 So.3d 199 (Fla. 2009)	23
<u>Dessaure v. State</u> , 55 So.3d 478 (Fla. 2010)	15
<u>Durocher v. Singletary</u> , 623 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	13, 14, 25, 26
<u>Fla. Dep't of Transp. v. Juliano</u> , 801 So.2d 101 (Fla. 2001)	15
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So.2d 96 n. 6 (Fla. 1996)	11
<u>Gill v. State</u> , 14 So.3d 946 (Fla. 2009)	passim
<u>GIW Southern Valve Co. v. Smith</u> , 471 So.2d 81 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	24
<u>Grenitz v. Tomlian</u> , 858 So.2d 999 (Fla. 2003)	23
<u>Harrell v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 935 (Fla. 2005)	11
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 649 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	15
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	11
<u>Hojan v. State</u> , 3 So.3d 1204 (Fla. 2009)	12, 26
<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 992 So.2d 96 (Fla. 2008)	12
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1247 (Fla.1990)	12
<u>Huggins v. State</u> , 889 So.2d 743 (Fla. 2004)	23

<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	26
<u>Jaworski v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	10
<u>Ocha v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 956 (Fla2002)	5, 12, 24
<u>Ochran v. U.S.</u> , 273 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2001)	10
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 542 So.2d 352 (Fla.1989)	21
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	10
<u>Rodriguez v. Pino</u> , 634 So.2d 681 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	15
<u>Sanchez-Velasco v. State</u> , 702 So.2d 224 (Fla. 1997)	15, 26
<u>Slawson v. State</u> , 796 So.2d 491 (Fla. 2001)	12, 15, 26
<u>State v. Hankerson</u> , 65 So.3d 502 (Fla. 2011)	10
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	12
<u>U.S. v. Taylor</u> , 54 F.3d 967 (1st Cir. 1995)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§90.702, Fla. Stat	21
§395.3025, Fla. Stat	24
Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(c)	2
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851	passim
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.211	6
HIPAA	24
45 CFR § 164.512	24
